

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN N. ZACK
ANDREW S. BRENNER
ROSSANA BAEZA
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
100 SE Second Street, Suite 2800
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-8400

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749 8200
dboies@bsflp.com

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue, Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 371-4700

DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 446-2300

LAURA W. BRILL
NICHOLAS DAUM
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-2700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Respondents’ Unsuccessful Procedural Defenses	5
B. Choice-of-Law and Substantive Rulings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, NAMELY WHETHER THE FSIA REQUIRES APPLICATION OF STATE LAW OR FEDERAL COMMON LAW TO DETERMINE CHOICE-OF-LAW	9
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 17, 2020

APPENDIX B – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED APRIL 30, 2019

APPENDIX C – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 10, 2017

APPENDIX D – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JUNE 4, 2015

APPENDIX E – DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 7, 2020

APPENDIX F – RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS – FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1605, 1606

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bakalian v. Central Bank of Republic of Turkey</i> , 932 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport</i> , 745 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Barkanic v.</i> <i>General Admin. of Civil Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954).....	21
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	1, 7, 20
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 824 F. App’x 452 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 9, 22
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat. Bank</i> , 976 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento v. Vintero Sales Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Byrne & McDonnell</i> , 178 Cal. 329 (1918)	18
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. ___ (2021).....	6

<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	13
<i>Griffin v. McCoach</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941).....	18, 22
<i>ABF Cap. Corp. v. Grove Properties Co.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 204 (2005)	14
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987)	11, 12
<i>Kasel v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 3d 711 (1972)	18, 22
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	17, 18, 21
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011).....	6
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	11
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir.1989)	11, 12
<i>Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 756 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of Republic of Venezuela</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	10, 14
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 15
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 2004 WL 2240112 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2004)	18
<i>Pescatore v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14

<i>Pittston Co. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 678 (D.N.J. 1992)	11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	14, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2018)	16
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991)	8, 11
<i>Strassberg v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 320 (2d Cir.1981).....	15
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1602	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1606	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016) (“HEAR Act”).....	6, 19, 20
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 338(c)(3)(A).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....	8, 16, 22
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE (June 30, 2009), https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/	20, 21, 22
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE (Dec. 3, 1998), https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/	20, 21, 22
